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SHRIMATI JAYANTI PAT- he can send a delegation to China, NAIK : Have funds been allocated if he wants to study over there for the parpose of setting up demonstration units, to cstablish the technical viability of the project 7 If so, what are the details ?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: For the schemes which are sanctioned under the 6th plan, funds are allocated by the Planning Commission. We had not set up any units for demonstration purposes. We are only investigating a new source of energy which is tidal power, about which we have answered another question.

oY e fag @ 3@ A A3 AR
g, ST § 9@ &1 gare g | QXY
FauM & foq «IFT IJFGEI AT OF
Qrsar fagdr faat s@ard & a9 ag S q19AT § ag fgaraa wiT faara® v3 @1 ¥ fagAr afgar Aeadr g
% gEAl #) a7 FF a8 ¥ fawet
qIeq FTA F I A °Y | FArFAT IIZAT
g fe a1 TEY 15 A9RT AIFR S faqrada g 7

of fasw wgisa : ag sard gfee fafaedy & fwar ser arfgd
Fifw 973 A eFIT EJT F JIAAT
2 47 |

PROF. P. J. KURIEN : [ am told—and the Minister may know it better—that in China small power units are set up on the course of the rivers ; and these power units can cater to the needs of the small paddy fields. Lakhs of such power units are there in China. In our country, especially in the southern part, there are so many rivers whose current 1s so powerful that thousands and thousands of small power units can be tried ; and the cost of their installation will also be less, as I understand. Will the Hon. Minister make a study on this ? If necessary,

also.

AN HNON. MEMBER : Dr.
Subramaniam Swamy can be sent to China.

PROF. P. J. KURIEN : I have got no objection. Why not study this aspect of power generation which will not create any pollution or will not do any harm to the environment ? I would like to know whether he will examine it ; whether he is prepared to make a study on this and make a statement here.

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHA
CHAUDHURI : That experimlat has been done in our country: our people have done it. As far as small units are conceined, well that is also being advised to the different State Electricity Boards to try on that; and we have promised to give them all assistance which is required from our side :and also we arc prepared to help the State Electricity Boards. (Interruptions)

Opening .of a Sub-Post Office in Spadum Zanskar Valley of Kargil District in Jammu and Kashmir

*175 SHRI P. NAMGYAL :
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) what is the latest position in respect of opening of a new Sub-Post Office i1n Spadum, Zanskar Valley of Kargil District in Jammu and Kashmir State ; and

(b) what problems the Department is facing in opening such a sub-post office and measures taken to remove the problems ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI VIJAY N.
PATIL) (a) A seasonal branch post office alrea’’y exists in Spsdum Zanskar. It functions from July to
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October. 1he proposal is to provide the service round the year. No final decision has yct 'been taken in the matter.

(b) During the remaining eight months, the public transport services do not operate on the Kargil-Spadum route. Therefore, mail has to be conveyed through runners from Kargil or Leh. Carrying heavy loads at very high altitudes and in adverse weather conditions may be hazardous. Further, the distance being long, the cost of mail conveyance on foot will be excessive even by the liberal norms adopted for backward areas. However, the Department is dctively considering thcse matters.

SHRI P. NAMGYAL: As you know, the population of Zanskar is over 18,000 spread over some 30 villages. Like Lahaul and Spiti valleys of Himachal Pradesh, you have a sub-post office in Keylong.
The road remains closed for over six months in that area. You have a system of carrying mail through the Army helicopter in that area.
Will the Hon. Minister consider such a facility in that land-locked area also?

THE MINISTER OF COMM-
UNICATIONS (SHRI C. M. STE-
PHEN) : We are taking advantage of the Army helicopter not to this particular area but between Srinagar and Leh. As for this particular area, we made a suggestionto the State *Government that helicopter service may be -arranged for; and by t.he helicopter, the other commodities to the area also can be lifted: and they may share with us the expg‘ndﬁture to a certain extent.
Lhe point is that this isolated area has got to be served—it is a matter for the State Government also. The helicopter can take other things also and a parternership can be there. But their answer was negative.
Hence our answer was negative.
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Therefore, the only alternative before us is to arrange for runners. The runners have got to be arranged in a team of three starting from one end and the other team starting from the other end. 7The total length is 220 kms. “1his area has got to covered over the base because of the valuable things which are taken.
Most of these things go by postal parcels. I he other a;ticles to those areas also go by this. This is being examined, but the expenditure 1is rather too high. The expenditure has been calculated to be Rs. 24,000 or something like that. Anyway, we will have to incur this expezditure. Not only for this, but for the other areas also. A survey is being made. Normal norms not apply for these particular areas. his particular place consists of 24 villzges and a popu-Lition of 7,000 not 18 000.

SHRI P. NAMGYAL : There a‘e
6,000 and odd voters. You can calculate out of that. (Interruption)

SHRIC.M.STEPHEN: He knows it better. I admit it.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Do not mislead the House.

SHRI P. NAMGYAL : Your figure is not correct.

SHRL C.M. STLPHEN : Icon-
cede it. Whatever the point is, this proposition of covering it by the Postal arrangement through runners. this we are now reviving 1t Helicopter proposition we will take up if the State Government also will cooperate.

" MR. SPEAKER : Question hour
1S over, '

